REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
ADG661/ADG662/ADG663

WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
ADG661BRU –40°C to +85°C 16-Lead TSSOP RU-16
ADG662BRU –40°C to +85°C 16-Lead TSSOP RU-16
ADG663BRU –40°C to +85°C 16-Lead TSSOP RU-16
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS1
(TA = +25°C unless otherwise noted)
VDD to VSS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .+44 V
VDD to GND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to +25 V
VSS to GND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +0.3 V to –25 V
Analog, Digital Inputs2  . . . . . . . . . . . VSS –2 V to VDD +2 V or
30 mA, Whichever Occurs First
Continuous Current, S or D  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 mA
Peak Current, S or D  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100 mA
(Pulsed at 1 ms, 10% Duty Cycle max)
Operating Temperature Range
Industrial (B Version)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Junction Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +150°C
TSSOP Package, Power Dissipation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 450 mW
θJA Thermal Impedance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115°C/W
θJC Thermal Impedance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35°C/W
Lead Temperature, Soldering
Vapor Phase (60 secs)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +215°C
Infrared (15 secs)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +220°C
NOTES
1Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings  may cause perma-
nent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device at these or any other conditions above those listed in the operational
sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability. Only one absolute
maximum rating may be applied at any one time.
2Overvoltages at IN, S or D will be clamped by internal diodes. Current should be
limited to the maximum ratings given.
ADG661/ADG662/ADG663
–5–REV. 0
TERMINOLOGY
VDD Most positive power supply potential.
VSS Most negative power supply potential in
dual supplies. In single supply applications,
it may be connected to GND.
GND Ground (0 V) Reference.
S Source Terminal. May be an input or output.
D Drain Terminal. May be an input or output.
IN Logic Control Input.
RON Ohmic resistance between D and S.
IS (OFF) Source leakage current with the switch “OFF.”
ID (OFF) Drain leakage current with the switch “OFF.”
ID, IS (ON) Channel leakage current with the switch “ON.”
VD (VS) Analog voltage on terminals D, S.
CS (OFF) “OFF” Switch Source Capacitance.
CD (OFF) “OFF” Switch Drain Capacitance.
CD, CS (ON) “ON” Switch Capacitance.
tON Delay between applying the digital control